Interest rates – increase by 1% (31 March 2017 : 1%) 2,152.80  5,823.98
Interest rates – decrease by 1% (31 March 2017 : 1%) (2,152.80)  (5,823.98)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The Group has international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions (imports and exports). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency. The Group does not hedge
its foreign exchange receivables/payables.

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED Annual Report 2017-18

140

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (contd.)

Foreign currency risk exposure: (` in lakhs)

Particulars Currency 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
Trade payables USD 614.67 -
Advances GBP 610.06 -

SGD - 574.26

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Currency Exchange rate increase by 1% Exchange rate decrease by 1%

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
Trade payables USD 6.15 -  (6.15)  -
Advances GBP  6.10  -  (6.10)  -

SGD  -  5.74  -  (5.74)

(iii) Price risk
The Group exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from
investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity
Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group profit for the periods -

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Price sensitivity
Mutual fund
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 2,774.31 1,066.42
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (2,774.31)  (1,066.42)
Unquoted equity instruments
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 71.84  155.40
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (71.84)  (155.40)

Optionally convertible preference shares
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 6.70 9.60
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (6.70)  (9.60)

Quoted equity instruments
Price increase by (2%) - FVOCI instrument 248.59  393.42
Price increase by (2%) - FVOCI instrument (248.59)  (393.42)

Note - 39
Capital management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:
 To ensure Group's ability to continue as a going concern, and
 To provide adequate return to shareholders
Management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Group
manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. The Group manages its capital requirements by overseeing the following
ratios-

141

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED Annual Report 2017-18